
Oregon
Vital Statistics
County Data

1998

Health Division
Center for Disease Prevention and Epidemiology
Center for Health Statistics

County Data 1998
Welcome to Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1998.  To move to a topic of interest, click the table or subject name in the Table of Contents (page 5) or Index (page 35).





Oregon
Vital Statistics
County Data

1998

Oregon Department of Human Services
Health Division

Center for Disease Prevention and Epidemiology
Center for Health Statistics

Issn: 1524-3796

Alternate formats available upon request.



Special thanks to other staff members of the Center for Health Statistics:

Joyce Grant-Worley
David Hopkins

Desktop Publishing:
Melissa Grace Franklin

Published June 2000

Prepared by:

Center for Health Statistics

In memory of Edward "Bud" J. Johnson II
January 16, 1950 - February 27, 2000

State of Oregon Registrar and Manager of the Center for Health Statistics

Researchers:

Cathy Riddell
Karen Semprevivo

Marcie Merritt
Kathy Pickle

Diane Aho
Naveed Ali

Berhanu Anteneh
Michelle Bloch

Tony Bojanowski
Terrie Bollinger
David Burgess

Kathy Cook
Virginia Davis
Azure Diamon
Phebe Dorcus

Debbie Draghia
Lynn Finch

Donna Gardner
Debora Gott
John Gram

Lee Gremaud
JoAnne Hall

Lorraine Hanson
Debra Helmer
Norma Hunt

Rosemary Kaeser
Tina Kent

Rocke Klockner
Isolde Knaap

Katie Kniesteadt
Cindy Landreth
Dianne Leopard

Maria Louie
Bob MacKay
Phyllis Mason

Tom Mohr
Jose Mora

Connie Morris
Heidi Murphy

Donna Nyberg
Carol Parco

Neal Peterson
Linda Reynolds

Sharon Rice
Tiffany Rice

Kara Rosenthal
Nancy Salta

Carol Sanders
Desiree Somner
Denice Sprague
Gordon Sindt

Johanna Swenson
Suzanne Trotter
Chan Vannarath
Tony Velasquez
William Villani

Jennifer Woodward

P.O. Box 14050
Portland, OR  97293-0050
Phone:  (503) 731-4354



Contents
TABLE 1. Population, Births and Deaths by County of Residence,

Oregon, 1998 ........................................................................................................ 7

TABLE 2. Resident Births by Maternal Hispanic Origin, Race, and County of Residence,
Oregon, 1998 ........................................................................................................ 8

TABLE 3. Births to Unmarried Mothers by County of Residence,
Oregon, 1998 ........................................................................................................ 9

TABLE 4. Resident Births by Age of Mother and County of Residence,Oregon, 1998 .......... 10

TABLE 5. Resident Births to Unmarried Mothers by Age of Mother and County of Residence,
Oregon, 1998 ...................................................................................................... 11

TABLE 6. Resident Births by Order of Live Births, Oregon, 1998........................................ 12

TABLE 7. Births by Reported Use of Illicit Substances, Alcohol, or
Tobacco, and County of Residence, Oregon, 1998............................................... 13

TABLE 8. Prenatal Care by Mother's County of Residence,
Oregon Residents, 1998...................................................................................... 14

TABLE 9. Prenatal Care by Resident County for Unmarried Mothers,
Oregon Residents, 1998...................................................................................... 15

TABLE 10. Resident Births by Month Prenatal Care Began, Oregon, 1998 ........................... 16

TABLE 11. Maternal Risk Factors by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998 ............................ 17

TABLE 12. Risk Count Frequencies, by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998 ........................ 18

TABLE 13. Risk Count Frequencies (Percentage), by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998 .... 19

TABLE 14. Births by County of Occurrence, Type of Institution, and
Delivery Attendant, Oregon, 1998 ....................................................................... 20

TABLE 15. Payment of Delivery by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998................................ 22

TABLE 16. Low Birthweight Infants by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998 ......................... 23

TABLE 17. Congenital Malformations Reported on Birth Certificates
by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998 ............................................................... 24

TABLE 18. Induced Terminations of Pregnancy Occurring in Oregon
by Residence and Age Group of Patient, 1998..................................................... 26

TABLE 19. Suicide Attempts by Age and County of Residence,
Oregon Minors, 1998 .......................................................................................... 27

TABLE 20. Deaths by Age, Sex, and County of Residence, Oregon, 1998 ............................. 28

TABLE 21. Leading Causes of Death by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998 ........................ 30

TABLE 22. Deaths Due to Unintended Injury by Principal Classes and
County of Injury, Oregon Residents, 1998 .......................................................... 32

TABLE 23. Infant Deaths by Age and County of Residence, Oregon, 1998............................ 33

TABLE 24. Pregnancy Rates of Teens by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998....................... 34

INDEX ........................................................................................................................... 35



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics6



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1998 7

Table 1. Popu-
lation, Births
and Deaths by
County of
Residence,
Oregon, 1998

.1ELBAT
ybshtaeDdnashtriB,noitalupoP
8991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoC

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

detamitsE
noitalupoP
8991,1yluJ

latoT
shtriB

htriB
¹etaR

latoT
shtaeD

htaeD
¹etaR

latoT 055,762,3 822,54 8.31 643,92 0.9

rekaB 007,61 481 0.11§ 012 0.31§
notneB 006,67 708 5.01§ 464 1.6§

samakcalC 006,323 461,4 9.21§ 235,2 8.7§
postalC 007,43 593 4.11§ 763 6.01§

aibmuloC 003,24 635 7.21§ 733 0.8§
sooC 004,16 626 2.01§ 718 3.31§

koorC 056,61 432 1.41 661 0.01
yrruC 000,22 071 7.7§ 423 7.41§

setuhcseD 009,401 173,1 1.31 378 3.8§
salguoD 003,001 141,1 4.11§ 451,1 5.11§

mailliG 001,2 91 0.9 51 1.7
tnarG 000,8 88 0.11§ 88 0.11

yenraH 006,7 59 5.21 88 6.11§
reviRdooH 005,91 782 7.41 651 0.8

noskcaJ 008,271 421,2 3.21§ 357,1 1.01§
nosreffeJ 004,71 203 4.71§ 251 7.8
enihpesoJ 000,37 518 2.11§ 399 6.31§

htamalK 000,26 658 8.31 166 7.01§

ekaL 004,7 96 3.9§ 07 5.9
enaL 000,313 267,3 0.21§ 809,2 3.9

nlocniL 002,34 424 8.9§ 545 6.21§
nniL 002,201 484,1 5.41 099 7.9§

ruehlaM 002,92 535 3.81§ 592 1.01
noiraM 009,172 045,4 7.61§ 604,2 8.8

worroM 004,9 151 1.61 97 4.8
hamontluM 009,146 303,9 5.41§ 207,5 9.8

kloP 005,95 617 0.21§ 394 3.8§
namrehS 009,1 32 1.21 22 6.11
koomalliT 000,42 432 8.9§ 192 1.21§

allitamU 001,76 420,1 3.51§ 435 0.8§

noinU 004,42 872 4.11§ 432 6.9
awollaW 002,7 75 9.7§ 09 5.21§

ocsaW 006,22 413 9.31 362 6.11§
notgnihsaW 006,793 139,6 4.71§ 185,2 5.6§

releehW 006,1 9 6.5§ 31 1.8
llihmaY 009,18 061,1 2.41 086 3.8§

.noitalupop000,1repsetarllA¹
.etaretatsnahttnereffidyltnacifingissietaR§



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics8

.2ELBAT
dna,ecaR,nigirOcinapsiHlanretaMybshtriBtnediseR

8991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoC

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT
shtriB

cinapsiH cinapsiH-noN

latoT etihW rehtO etihW nacirfA
naciremA naidnI rehtO

secaR

shtriBlatoT 822,54 994,6 783,6 211 770,53 949 896 539,1

rekaB 481 4 4 - 371 - 4 3
notneB 708 86 66 2 476 4 01 05

samakcalC 461,4 393 283 11 785,3 03 52 621
postalC 593 92 92 - 843 - 7 11

aibmuloC 635 21 11 1 605 1 8 9
sooC 626 33 23 1 665 - 51 11

koorC 432 22 22 - 802 - 3 1
yrruC 071 01 01 - 551 - 4 1

setuhcseD 173,1 68 48 2 432,1 1 91 03
salguoD 141,1 05 74 3 150,1 3 71 71

mailliG 91 - - - 91 - - -
tnarG 88 1 1 - 58 - 2 -

yenraH 59 5 5 - 28 - 5 2
reviRdooH 782 731 731 - 241 1 3 4

noskcaJ 421,2 662 262 4 877,1 8 72 83
nosreffeJ 203 28 57 7 231 1 78 -
enihpesoJ 518 05 74 3 237 1 41 61

htamalK 658 711 311 4 376 01 74 7

ekaL 96 4 4 - 06 - 3 2
enaL 267,3 272 862 4 823,3 43 53 19

nlocniL 424 93 83 1 543 - 92 7
nniL 484,1 801 501 3 723,1 3 22 42

ruehlaM 535 052 942 1 672 1 4 3
noiraM 045,4 643,1 133,1 51 089,2 72 17 111

worroM 151 95 95 - 98 1 2 -
hamontluM 303,9 941,1 711,1 23 355,6 717 201 767

kloP 617 721 721 - 665 2 01 01
namrehS 32 3 2 1 02 - - -
koomalliT 432 12 12 - 702 - 3 3

allitamU 420,1 762 562 2 796 7 24 8

noinU 872 5 5 - 162 1 - 01
awollaW 75 5 5 - 05 - 2 -

ocsaW 413 04 83 2 752 4 9 4
notgnihsaW 139,6 452,1 242,1 21 769,4 88 15 555

releehW 9 - - - 9 - - -
llihmaY 061,1 581 481 1 049 4 61 41

orezsiytitnauQ- .

.yticinhtenwonknufoesuaceblatotehtlauqetonyamstesbusehtfomusehT:etoN

Table 2. Resident Births by Maternal Hispanic Origin, Race, and County of Residence,
Oregon, 1998



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1998 9

Table 3. Births to
U n - married

Mothers
b y County
o f Resi-

dence,
O r - egon,

1998

.3ELBAT
foytnuoCybsrehtoMdeirramnUotshtriB

8991,nogerO,ecnediseR

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT
shtriB

rebmuN
deirramnU

etaR
¹deirramnU

latoT 822,54 154,31 6.792

rekaB 481 75 8.903
notneB 708 551 1.291§

samakcalC 461,4 949 0.822§
postalC 593 131 6.133

aibmuloC 635 831 9.752
sooC 626 132 0.963§

koorC 432 66 5.482
yrruC 071 07 6.154§

setuhcseD 173,1 173 6.072
salguoD 141,1 034 9.673§

mailliG 91 5 2.362
tnarG 88 23 6.363

yenraH 59 03 8.513
reviRdooH 782 86 9.632

noskcaJ 421,2 127 6.933§
nosreffeJ 203 921 2.724§
enihpesoJ 518 003 1.863§

htamalK 658 623 8.083§

ekaL 96 52 3.263
enaL 267,3 412,1 8.223§

nlocniL 424 291 8.254§
nniL 484,1 024 4.382

ruehlaM 535 371 4.323
noiraM 045,4 664,1 9.223§

worroM 151 73 0.542
hamontluM 303,9 590,3 7.233§

kloP 617 191 8.662
namrehS 32 6 9.062
koomalliT 432 97 6.733

allitamU 420,1 473 2.563§

noinU 872 87 6.082
awollaW 75 41 6.542

ocsaW 413 701 8.043
notgnihsaW 139,6 444,1 3.802§

releehW 9 3 3.333
llihmaY 061,1 423 3.972

.shtrib000,1repsetarllA¹

.etaretatsnahttnereffidyltnacifingissietaR§

.elbailernuerastneve5nahtsselnodesabsetaR:GNINRAW

.seulavnwonknudnagnissimgnidulcxedetaluclacerasetaR



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics10

Table 4. Resident Births by Age of Mother and County of Residence,Oregon, 1998.4ELBAT
8991nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoCdnarehtoMfoegAybshtriBtnediseR

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT
shtriB

egAs'rehtoM
51< 91-51 42-02 92-52 43-03 93-53 44-04 +54 .S.N

latoT 822,54 59 565,5 558,11 058,21 303,9 065,4 249 64 21

rekaB 481 - 13 85 94 92 31 4 - -
notneB 708 2 85 491 622 091 311 42 - -

samakcalC 461,4 9 073 039 181,1 099 775 201 5 -
postalC 593 1 76 421 79 26 53 9 - -

aibmuloC 635 1 07 151 761 39 14 31 - -
sooC 626 1 49 112 851 99 75 6 - -

koorC 432 - 14 08 46 23 51 2 - -
yrruC 071 - 33 15 84 51 51 7 - 1

setuhcseD 173,1 - 661 633 083 792 351 53 4 -
salguoD 141,1 1 512 873 103 371 06 21 1 -

mailliG 91 - 1 5 7 4 1 1 - -
tnarG 88 - 31 42 72 61 5 3 - -

yenraH 59 1 41 32 22 81 41 2 - 1
reviRdooH 782 1 63 78 08 84 23 2 1 -

noskcaJ 421,2 3 513 446 195 073 261 83 1 -
nosreffeJ 203 2 66 97 77 35 81 7 - -
enihpesoJ 518 2 111 352 312 051 67 8 - 2

htamalK 658 2 361 862 622 611 36 81 - -

ekaL 96 - 7 82 02 7 4 2 1 -
enaL 267,3 21 594 470,1 530,1 727 443 07 5 -

nlocniL 424 1 16 921 001 68 83 9 - -
nniL 484,1 1 402 384 334 142 79 42 1 -

ruehlaM 535 1 09 371 641 86 64 9 1 1
noiraM 045,4 61 326 963,1 813,1 608 923 47 3 2

worroM 151 - 52 33 93 13 91 4 - -
hamontluM 303,9 22 720,1 022,2 975,2 111,2 760,1 852 51 4

kloP 617 1 611 481 491 341 36 51 - -
namrehS 32 - 3 5 5 7 3 - - -
koomalliT 432 - 83 36 95 94 22 3 - -

allitamU 420,1 3 681 203 292 371 55 31 - -

noinU 872 1 73 18 69 04 91 4 - -
awollaW 75 1 8 11 12 8 7 1 - -

ocsaW 413 1 15 39 77 65 03 6 - -
notgnihsaW 139,6 8 465 393,1 681,2 087,1 258 931 8 1

releehW 9 - 2 2 - 3 2 - - -
llihmaY 061,1 1 461 613 633 212 311 81 - -

.orezsiytitnauQ-



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1998 11

Table 5. Resident Births to Unmarried Mothers by Age of Mother and County of Residence,
Oregon, 1998

.5ELBAT
foytnuoCdnarehtoMfoegAybsrehtoMdeirramnUotshtriBtnediseR

8991,nogerO,ecnediseR

foytnuoC
ecnediseR latoT egAs'rehtoM

51< 91-51 42-02 92-52 43-03 93-53 44-04 +54 .S.N

latoT 154,31 29 602,4 586,4 605,2 102,1 995 051 8 4

rekaB 75 - 12 22 21 2 - - - -
notneB 551 2 04 95 82 31 21 1 - -

samakcalC 949 9 682 113 681 59 64 61 - -
postalC 131 1 44 05 02 7 9 - - -

aibmuloC 831 1 75 04 02 31 6 1 - -
sooC 132 1 17 98 73 52 6 2 - -

koorC 66 - 22 62 11 1 5 1 - -
yrruC 07 - 72 32 41 3 2 1 - -

setuhcseD 173 - 911 231 26 43 81 6 - -
salguoD 034 1 761 921 48 53 21 2 - -

mailliG 5 - 1 2 2 - - - - -
tnarG 23 - 9 11 6 4 1 1 - -

yenraH 03 1 01 9 4 3 2 - - 1
reviRdooH 86 1 52 32 21 4 3 - - -

noskcaJ 127 3 242 742 331 36 12 11 1 -
nosreffeJ 921 2 15 82 22 91 6 1 - -
enihpesoJ 003 2 18 111 65 72 12 2 - -

htamalK 623 2 511 601 45 82 91 2 - -

ekaL 52 - 5 9 8 1 1 1 - -
enaL 412,1 21 093 034 232 09 94 01 1 -

nlocniL 291 1 05 76 13 52 51 3 - -
nniL 024 1 941 151 86 03 61 5 - -

ruehlaM 371 1 85 26 23 11 8 1 - -
noiraM 664,1 61 564 655 442 411 55 51 - 1

worroM 73 - 71 01 5 4 1 - - -
hamontluM 590,3 02 818 290,1 926 823 151 15 5 1

kloP 191 - 09 45 12 61 01 - - -
namrehS 6 - 2 2 1 1 - - - -
koomalliT 97 - 13 52 71 3 3 - - -

allitamU 473 3 431 621 17 13 8 1 - -

noinU 87 1 13 52 21 6 2 1 - -
awollaW 41 1 5 4 3 - 1 - - -

ocsaW 701 1 73 53 91 01 4 1 - -
notgnihsaW 444,1 8 214 305 503 031 37 11 1 1

releehW 3 - 2 - - 1 - - - -
llihmaY 423 1 221 611 54 42 31 3 - -

.orezsiytitnauQ-



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics12

Table 6. Resident Births by Order of Live Births, Oregon, 1998

.6ELBAT
8991,nogerO,shtriBeviLforedrOybshtriBtnediseR

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT
shtriB

redrOhtriB
ts1 dn2 dr3 ht4 ht5 ht6 ht7 +8 .knU

latoT 822,54 872,81 777,41 933,7 968,2 770,1 744 012 05 04

rekaB 481 66 55 13 21 6 4 1 - 7
notneB 708 253 362 021 24 12 6 3 - -

samakcalC 461,4 836,1 644,1 607 732 36 04 61 4 3
postalC 593 071 521 16 52 8 4 1 - -

aibmuloC 635 012 081 39 82 41 5 2 - 2
sooC 626 442 912 901 53 9 4 4 1 -

koorC 432 29 28 83 41 5 3 - - -
yrruC 071 87 15 42 9 4 3 1 - -

setuhcseD 173,1 165 674 502 38 33 6 2 1 1
salguoD 141,1 564 543 812 67 02 9 4 - -

mailliG 91 7 5 2 1 1 2 1 - -
tnarG 88 82 43 51 8 2 1 - - -

yenraH 59 73 92 31 9 5 - 1 - 1
reviRdooH 782 421 09 75 7 8 1 - - -

noskcaJ 421,2 648 027 143 041 73 62 6 2 2
nosreffeJ 203 59 99 15 72 71 8 4 - -
enihpesoJ 518 713 262 841 25 22 7 2 - -

htamalK 658 743 572 031 06 62 8 6 - -

ekaL 96 92 42 9 1 2 4 - - -
enaL 267,3 595,1 582,1 175 691 16 82 21 - 7

nlocniL 424 171 631 57 23 8 1 1 - -
nniL 484,1 555 894 852 501 63 31 9 4 -

ruehlaM 535 961 271 68 35 52 21 11 1 -
noiraM 045,4 656,1 344,1 618 163 441 06 22 11 1

worroM 151 35 43 13 71 5 5 2 3 -
hamontluM 303,9 769,3 229,2 824,1 445 052 09 15 71 6

kloP 617 492 612 521 25 41 8 3 - 2
namrehS 32 11 4 5 3 - - - - -
koomalliT 432 89 17 93 51 5 2 3 - -

allitamU 420,1 283 923 571 09 92 6 7 3 -

noinU 872 211 98 44 81 01 2 1 - 1
awollaW 75 52 71 9 3 1 2 - - -

ocsaW 413 811 89 76 71 8 4 2 - -
notgnihsaW 139,6 539,2 682,2 1501 014 731 36 62 3 5

releehW 9 * * * * * * * * *
llihmaY 061,1 924 493 681 78 04 9 6 - 2

.orezsiytitnauQ-

.ytilaitnedifnochcaerbyamsrebmunllamsfognitroperdeliateD*



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1998 13

Table 7. Births by Reported Use of Illicit Substances, Alcohol, or
Tobacco, and County of Residence, Oregon, 1998

.7ELBAT
foytnuoCdna,occaboTro,lohoclA,secnatsbuSticillIfoesUdetropeRybshtriB

8991,nogerO,ecnediseR

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT
shtriB

desUoccaboT desUlohoclA desUsgurDticillI

rebmuN % rebmuN % rebmuN %
snoitneM

elgniS elpitluM
latoT 822,54 358,6 2.51 137 6.1 033 7. 802 221

rekaB 481 84 2.62 8 4.4 1 5. 1 -
notneB 708 19 3.11 12 6.2 2 2. - 2

samakcalC 461,4 975 0.41 501 5.2 61 4. 01 6
postalC 593 69 4.42 5 3.1 5 3.1 1 4

aibmuloC 635 401 5.91 2 5. - - - -
sooC 626 191 6.03 8 3.1 61 6.2 4 21

koorC 432 15 0.22 3 3.1 - - - -
yrruC 071 74 1.03 8 2.5 3 8.1 2 1

setuhcseD 173,1 942 2.81 03 2.2 3 2. 3 -
salguoD 141,1 482 0.52 92 6.2 5 4. 4 1

mailliG 91 7 8.63 - - - - - -
tnarG 88 02 7.22 4 5.4 1 1.1 1 -

yenraH 59 71 9.71 4 2.4 2 1.2 1 1
reviRdooH 782 32 0.8 4 4.1 - - - -

noskcaJ 421,2 563 3.71 53 7.1 12 0.1 02 1
nosreffeJ 203 44 6.41 01 3.3 2 7. 2 -
enihpesoJ 518 671 7.12 61 0.2 91 3.2 51 4

htamalK 658 302 8.32 71 0.2 51 8.1 5 01

ekaL 96 31 8.81 1 4.1 - - - -
enaL 267,3 365 0.51 52 7. 31 3. 8 5

nlocniL 424 021 5.82 11 6.2 2 5. 2 -
nniL 484,1 713 4.12 06 1.4 13 1.2 11 02

ruehlaM 535 84 0.9 1 2. - - - -
noiraM 045,4 416 6.31 65 2.1 85 3.1 82 03

worroM 151 02 3.31 - - - - - -
hamontluM 303,9 583,1 0.51 841 6.1 48 9. 56 91

kloP 617 201 3.41 41 0.2 6 8. 5 1
namrehS 32 2 7.8 1 5.4 - - - -
koomalliT 432 44 0.91 5 2.2 1 4. 1 -

allitamU 420,1 961 6.61 01 3.1 11 1.1 9 2

noinU 872 84 3.71 - - 1 4. 1 -
awollaW 75 31 8.22 1 8.1 - - - -

ocsaW 413 56 7.02 3 0.1 5 6.1 2 3
notgnihsaW 139,6 265 1.8 47 1.1 6 1. 6 -

releehW 9 * * * * * * * *
llihmaY 061,1 071 0.51 21 1.1 1 1. 1 -

orezsiytitnauQ- .

.elbailernuerastneve5nahtsselnodesabsetaR:GNINRAW

.ytilaitnedifnochcaerbyamsrebmunllamsfogniroperdeliateD*

esulohocladnaesuoccabotrofsegatnecreP.denoitnemesugurdticillierehwshtriblatotfotnecrepsiesugurdticillitnecreP:ETON
.noitaluclacetarehtmorfseulavnwonknudnagnissimedulcxe



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics14

Table 8.
Pre-
na-
tal
Care
by
Mother's
County
of
Resi-
dence,
Or-
egon
Resi-
dents,
1998

.8ELBAT
,ecnediseRfoytnuoCs'rehtoMyberaClatanerP

8991,stnediseRnogerO

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT
shtriB

tsriF
eraCretsemirT

latanerPetauqedanI
¹eraC

rebmuN tnecreP rebmuN tnecreP

latoT 822,54 941,63 2.08 404,2 3.5

rekaB 481 451 2.48 5 8.2
notneB 708 676 8.38 33 1.4

samakcalC 461,4 615,3 8.48§ 691 7.4
postalC 593 823 2.38 11 8.2

aibmuloC 635 624 8.97 72 1.5
sooC 626 683 2.26§ 46 4.01§

koorC 432 191 6.18 5 1.2
yrruC 071 69 1.75§ 61 6.9

setuhcseD 173,1 841,1 9.38 25 8.3
salguoD 141,1 069 2.48 25 6.4

mailliG 91 91 0.001 - -
tnarG 88 17 7.08 4 5.4

yenraH 59 47 9.77 8 4.8
reviRdooH 782 832 2.38 5 7.1

noskcaJ 421,2 285,1 3.57§ 221 8.5
nosreffeJ 203 591 6.46§ 33 9.01§
enihpesoJ 518 526 2.77 44 5.5

htamalK 658 185 1.86§ 36 4.7

ekaL 96 35 9.77 3 4.4
enaL 267,3 528,2 3.57§ 342 5.6§

nlocniL 424 223 8.67 24 1.01
nniL 484,1 441,1 2.77 47 0.5

ruehlaM 535 873 8.07§ 74 8.8
noiraM 045,4 683,3 0.57§ 353 8.7§

worroM 151 09 0.06 81 0.21
hamontluM 303,9 344,7 3.08 035 7.5

kloP 617 126 7.68 91 7.2
namrehS 32 71 9.37 3 0.31
koomalliT 432 591 3.38 9 8.3

allitamU 420,1 647 0.37§ 09 8.8

noinU 872 712 3.87 31 7.4
awollaW 75 44 2.77 3 3.5

ocsaW 413 562 4.48 8 6.2
notgnihsaW 139,6 902,6 8.98§ 071 5.2§

releehW 9 * * * *
llihmaY 061,1 029 8.97 83 3.3

.orezslauqestneveforebmuN-

.retsemirtdrihtehtninageberacrostisivlatanerp5nahtsseL¹

.etatsnahttnereffidyltnacifingissitnecreP§

.elbailernuerastneve5nahtsselnodesabsetaR:GNINRAW

.seulavnwonknudnagnissimgnidulcxedetaluclacerasegatnecrepdnasetaR:ETON

.ytilaitnedifnochcaerbyamsrebmunllamsfognitroperdeliateD*



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1998 15

Table 9. ................................................................................................................................. Pre-
natal
Care
by
Resi-
dent
County
for
Un-
mar-
ried
Moth-
ers,
Or-
egon
Resi-
dents,
1998

.9ELBAT
,srehtoMdeirramnUrofytnuoCtnediseRyberaClatanerP

8991,stnediseRnogerO

foytnuoC
ecnediseR latoT

tsriF
eraCretsemirT

etauqedanI
¹eraClatanerP

rebmuN tnecreP rebmuN tnecreP
latoT 154,31 201,9 0.86 972,1 6.9

rekaB 75 34 4.57 5 9.8
notneB 551 601 4.86 21 7.7

samakcalC 949 786 8.27 58 0.9
postalC 131 69 8.37 7 4.5

aibmuloC 831 78 0.36 61 6.11
sooC 132 711 3.15§ 63 0.61

koorC 66 24 6.36 5 6.7
yrruC 07 23 4.64 9 2.31

setuhcseD 173 172 2.37 92 9.7
salguoD 034 833 8.87§ 43 9.7

mailliG 5 * * * *
tnarG 23 32 9.17 2 3.6

yenraH 03 91 3.36 5 7.61
reviRdooH 86 84 6.17 2 0.3

noskcaJ 127 464 2.56 87 9.01
nosreffeJ 921 26 1.84 72 9.02
enihpesoJ 003 112 8.07 81 1.6

htamalK 623 871 6.45§ 44 6.31

ekaL 52 51 5.26 3 5.21
enaL 412,1 947 0.26§ 721 5.01

nlocniL 291 121 7.36 03 1.61
nniL 024 372 2.56 73 8.8

ruehlaM 371 601 3.16 32 3.31
noiraM 664,1 729 7.36 071 7.11§

worroM 73 91 4.15 7 9.81
hamontluM 590,3 251,2 8.96 872 0.9

kloP 191 041 3.37 31 8.6
namrehS 6 * * * *
koomalliT 97 85 4.37 4 1.5

allitamU 473 632 1.36 64 3.21

noinU 87 15 4.56 5 4.6
awollaW 41 6 9.24 2 3.41

ocsaW 701 08 8.47 4 8.3
notgnihsaW 444,1 611,1 7.77§ 59 6.6

releehW 3 * * * *
llihmaY 423 712 8.76 81 6.5

.ytilaitnedifnochcaerbyamsrebmunllamsfognitroperdeliateD*
.retsemirtdrihtehtninageberacrostisivlatanerp5nahtsseL¹

.etatsnahttnereffidyltnacifingissitnecreP§

.elbailernuerastneve5nahtrewefnodesabsetaR:GNINRAW

.seulavnwonknudnagnissimgnidulcxedetaluclacerasegatnecrepdnasetaR:ETON



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics16

Table 10. Resident Births by Month Prenatal Care Began, Oregon, 1998

.01ELBAT
8991,nogerO,nageBeraClatanerPhtnoMybshtriBtnediseR

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT
shtriB

nageBeraClatanerPhtnoM
oN
eraC ts1 dn2 dr3 ht4 ht5 ht6 ht7 ht8 ht9 .knU

latoT 822,54 623 444,4 956,12 640,01 458,3 780,2 562,1 477 954 941 561

rekaB 481 1 73 97 83 31 9 3 2 1 - 1
notneB 708 1 22 334 122 56 53 71 01 1 2 -

samakcalC 461,4 94 406 151,2 167 282 331 38 44 92 01 81
postalC 593 1 65 181 19 73 61 6 3 2 1 1

aibmuloC 635 3 15 072 501 64 22 12 21 4 - 2
sooC 626 7 11 421 152 011 05 03 02 51 3 5

koorC 432 - 12 601 46 32 01 5 3 1 1 -
yrruC 071 2 7 54 44 73 81 4 7 2 2 2

setuhcseD 173,1 2 711 376 853 111 64 32 72 9 3 2
salguoD 141,1 5 03 086 052 08 94 51 81 9 4 1

mailliG 91 - 4 01 5 - - - - - - -
tnarG 88 - 4 44 32 7 5 1 3 1 - -

yenraH 59 1 3 34 82 01 2 2 6 - - -
reviRdooH 782 - 11 411 311 72 21 5 3 1 - 1

noskcaJ 421,2 11 401 199 784 352 69 38 34 62 6 42
nosreffeJ 203 3 61 201 77 73 23 02 8 6 1 -
enihpesoJ 518 6 62 543 452 98 73 92 21 8 4 5

htamalK 658 5 53 192 552 721 85 83 22 11 11 3

ekaL 96 - 11 03 21 6 5 2 2 - - 1
enaL 267,3 23 772 504,1 341,1 783 222 521 46 48 31 01

nlocniL 424 5 84 491 08 93 11 51 51 9 3 5
nniL 484,1 7 65 626 264 151 86 75 33 91 3 2

ruehlaM 535 5 83 242 89 15 34 62 02 8 3 1
noiraM 045,4 45 255 159,1 388 734 662 071 511 85 03 42

worroM 151 4 9 43 74 61 22 11 4 1 2 1
hamontluM 303,9 07 266 159,4 038,1 227 264 482 561 99 92 92

kloP 617 4 37 883 061 64 02 31 8 3 1 -
namrehS 32 - 2 11 4 4 - 1 1 - - -
koomalliT 432 - 83 29 56 91 7 5 2 4 2 -

allitamU 420,1 91 48 592 763 201 86 14 82 31 5 2

noinU 872 4 71 021 08 42 41 01 3 2 3 1
awollaW 75 - 1 91 42 2 7 2 1 - 1 -

ocsaW 413 1 36 131 17 72 31 5 3 - - -
notgnihsaW 139,6 02 622,1 449,3 930,1 443 561 39 05 72 6 71

releehW 9 * * * * * * * * * * *
llihmaY 061,1 4 621 145 352 221 46 02 71 6 - 7

.orezsiytitnauQ-
.ytilaitnedifnochcaerbyamsrebmunllamsfognitroperdeliateD*



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1998 17

TABLE 11. Maternal Risk Factors by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998.11ELBAT
8991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoCybsrotcaFksiRlanretaM

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

eviL
shtriB

rotcaFksiRhtiwshtriBfotnecreP

-qedanI
etau
eraC

egA
81<

egA
53=>

eviL+4
shtriB

ytironiM
/ecaR
yticinhtE 1

21<
sraeY
.cudE

-ramnU
deir

occaboT
esU

latoT 822,54 3.5 4.4 3.21 6.01 3.22 6.02 8.92 2.51

rekaB 481 8.2 4.5 2.9 1.41 0.6 2.02 0.13 2.62
notneB 708 1.4 9.1 0.71 9.8 3.61 8.01 2.91 3.11

samakcalC 461,4 7.4 2.3 4.61 9.8 8.31 1.41 8.22 0.41
postalC 593 8.2 8.3 1.11 9.9 9.11 4.02 2.33 4.42

aibmuloC 635 1.5 5.4 1.01 6.9 6.5 1.61 8.52 5.91
sooC 626 4.01 6.5 1.01 6.8 4.9 5.22 9.63 6.03

koorC 432 1.2 3.4 3.7 4.9 1.11 5.13 4.82 0.22
yrruC 071 6.9 1.4 0.31 0.01 8.8 2.12 2.54 1.03

setuhcseD 173,1 8.3 6.3 0.41 3.9 9.9 7.31 1.72 2.81
salguoD 141,1 6.4 7.5 4.6 9.9 6.7 7.02 7.73 0.52

mailliG 91 - - 5.01 3.62 - 6.5 3.62 8.63
tnarG 88 5.4 5.4 1.9 5.21 4.3 8.41 4.63 7.22

yenraH 59 4.8 4.7 0.71 0.61 8.11 8.71 6.13 9.71
reviRdooH 782 7.1 2.5 2.21 6.5 5.05 0.34 7.32 0.8

noskcaJ 421,2 8.5 6.4 5.9 1.01 9.51 3.22 0.43 3.71
nosreffeJ 203 9.01 9.01 3.8 9.81 3.65 3.14 7.24 6.41
enihpesoJ 518 5.5 4.5 3.01 8.01 0.01 8.12 8.63 7.12

htamalK 658 4.7 0.7 5.9 1.21 2.12 1.62 1.83 8.32

ekaL 96 4.4 2.7 1.01 1.01 0.31 4.71 2.63 8.81
enaL 267,3 5.6 1.5 1.11 1.8 5.11 6.71 3.23 0.51

nlocniL 424 1.01 0.5 1.11 9.9 5.71 4.32 3.54 5.82
nniL 484,1 0.5 6.3 2.8 7.11 6.01 8.81 3.82 4.12

ruehlaM 535 8.8 4.6 5.01 2.02 3.84 2.63 3.23 0.9
noiraM 045,4 8.7 4.5 9.8 7.31 3.43 4.13 3.23 6.31

worroM 151 0.21 0.4 2.51 9.12 1.14 1.33 5.42 3.31
hamontluM 303,9 7.5 1.4 4.41 5.01 4.92 2.02 3.33 0.51

kloP 617 7.2 9.5 9.01 1.11 8.02 8.81 7.62 3.41
namrehS 32 0.31 3.4 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.91 1.62 7.8
koomalliT 432 8.3 0.6 7.01 1.11 5.11 5.51 8.33 0.91

allitamU 420,1 8.8 4.5 6.6 5.31 6.13 5.92 5.63 6.61

noinU 872 7.4 6.3 3.8 6.11 8.5 0.41 1.82 3.71
awollaW 75 3.5 3.5 0.41 5.01 3.21 1.61 6.42 8.22

ocsaW 413 6.2 8.4 5.11 9.9 2.81 5.72 1.43 7.02
notgnihsaW 139,6 5.2 9.2 4.41 4.9 1.82 8.61 8.02 1.8

releehW 9 * * * * * * * *
llihmaY 061,1 3.3 4.5 3.11 9.21 9.81 2.22 9.72 0.51

.orezsiytitnauQ-
gnidulcxedetaluclacerasegatnecrepdnasetaR.yrogetacksirhcaenihtiwsrehtomfoegatnecrepasadesserpxesrotcafksiR:ETON

.seulavnwonknudnagnissim

.elbailernuerastneve5nahtsselnodesabsetaR:GNINRAW

.ytilaitnedifnochcaerbyamsrebmunllamsfognitroperdeliateD*

.yticinhtecinapsiHdnaecaretihwnonsedulcnI1



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics18

TABLE 12. Risk Count Frequencies, by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998

.21ELBAT
8991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoCyb,seicneuqerFtnuoCksiR

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

eviL
shtriB

)tnuoC(srotcaFksiRforebmuN
oreZ enO owT eerhT ruoF eviF xiS neveS

latoT 822,54 445,61 299,21 495,8 397,4 429,1 053 82 3

rekaB 481 66 16 03 91 8 - - -
notneB 708 463 442 431 25 21 1 - -

samakcalC 461,4 497,1 562,1 676 592 511 71 1 1
postalC 593 941 901 67 34 71 1 - -

aibmuloC 635 462 421 39 04 51 - - -
sooC 626 991 771 331 48 52 6 2 -

koorC 432 19 46 44 52 7 3 - -
yrruC 071 84 65 73 91 8 1 1 -

setuhcseD 173,1 475 424 812 221 62 7 - -
salguoD 141,1 524 523 312 331 73 8 - -

mailliG 91 6 8 3 2 - - - -
tnarG 88 33 92 51 8 3 - - -

yenraH 59 13 82 02 21 4 - - -
reviRdooH 782 76 97 98 93 31 - - -

noskcaJ 421,2 397 195 514 112 99 31 2 -
nosreffeJ 203 85 74 38 66 83 9 1 -
enihpesoJ 518 582 942 741 99 72 8 - -

htamalK 658 572 312 181 501 56 41 2 1

ekaL 96 92 71 31 4 5 - 1 -
enaL 267,3 015,1 431,1 226 553 421 61 1 -

nlocniL 424 211 521 09 66 62 5 - -
nniL 484,1 706 304 782 931 24 6 - -

ruehlaM 535 231 221 421 101 04 41 2 -
noiraM 045,4 083,1 451,1 569 056 133 85 2 -

worroM 151 73 44 03 12 61 3 - -
hamontluM 303,9 449,2 777,2 609,1 911,1 054 99 8 -

kloP 617 692 581 831 16 13 4 1 -
namrehS 32 01 7 3 1 1 1 - -
koomalliT 432 98 07 54 22 6 2 - -

allitamU 420,1 892 692 132 921 06 8 1 1

noinU 872 421 48 34 02 7 - - -
awollaW 75 52 41 8 8 1 1 - -

ocsaW 413 501 88 56 04 51 - 1 -
notgnihsaW 139,6 268,2 480,2 091,1 255 302 83 2 -

releehW 9 * * * * * * * *
llihmaY 061,1 954 492 522 921 64 7 - -

.orezsiytitnauQ-

hgih;ytironimcinhte/laicar;53=>ro81<ega;eracetauqedani:srotcafksirlanretamebotderedisnocerewgniwollofehT:etoN
.gnikoms;deirramnugnieb;noitacudeloohcshgihnahtssel;)shtriberomroruof(redrohtrib

.ytilaitnedifnochcaerbyamsrebmunllamsfognitroperdeliateD*



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1998 19

TABLE 13. Risk Count Frequencies (Percentage), by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998

.31ELBAT
,)egatnecreP(seicneuqerFtnuoCksiR
8991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoCyb

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

eviL
shtriB

)tnecreP(srotcaFksiRforebmuN
oreZ enO owT eerhT ruoF eviF xiS neveS

latoT 822,54 6.63 7.82 0.91 6.01 3.4 8. 1. -

rekaB 481 9.53 2.33 3.61 3.01 3.4 - - -
notneB 708 1.54 2.03 6.61 4.6 5.1 1. - -

samakcalC 461,4 1.34 4.03 2.61 1.7 8.2 4. - -
postalC 593 7.73 6.72 2.91 9.01 3.4 3. - -

aibmuloC 635 3.94 1.32 4.71 5.7 8.2 - - -
sooC 626 8.13 3.82 2.12 4.31 0.4 0.1 3. -

koorC 432 9.83 4.72 8.81 7.01 0.3 3.1 - -
yrruC 071 2.82 9.23 8.12 2.11 7.4 6. 6. -

setuhcseD 173,1 9.14 9.03 9.51 9.8 9.1 5. - -
salguoD 141,1 2.73 5.82 7.81 7.11 2.3 7. - -

mailliG 91 6.13 1.24 8.51 5.01 - - - -
tnarG 88 5.73 0.33 0.71 1.9 4.3 - - -

yenraH 59 6.23 5.92 1.12 6.21 2.4 - - -
reviRdooH 782 3.32 5.72 0.13 6.31 5.4 - - -

noskcaJ 421,2 3.73 8.72 5.91 9.9 7.4 6. 1. -
nosreffeJ 203 2.91 6.51 5.72 9.12 6.21 0.3 3. -
enihpesoJ 518 0.53 6.03 0.81 1.21 3.3 0.1 - -

htamalK 658 1.23 9.42 1.12 3.21 6.7 6.1 2. 1.

ekaL 96 0.24 6.42 8.81 8.5 2.7 - 4.1 -
enaL 267,3 1.04 1.03 5.61 4.9 3.3 4. - -

nlocniL 424 4.62 5.92 2.12 6.51 1.6 2.1 - -
nniL 484,1 9.04 2.72 3.91 4.9 8.2 4. - -

ruehlaM 535 7.42 8.22 2.32 9.81 5.7 6.2 4. -
noiraM 045,4 4.03 4.52 3.12 3.41 3.7 3.1 - -

worroM 151 5.42 1.92 9.91 9.31 6.01 0.2 - -
hamontluM 303,9 6.13 9.92 5.02 0.21 8.4 1.1 1. -

kloP 617 3.14 8.52 3.91 5.8 3.4 6. 1. -
namrehS 32 5.34 4.03 0.31 3.4 3.4 3.4 - -
koomalliT 432 0.83 9.92 2.91 4.9 6.2 9. - -

allitamU 420,1 1.92 9.82 6.22 6.21 9.5 8. 1. 1.

noinU 872 6.44 2.03 5.51 2.7 5.2 - - -
awollaW 75 9.34 6.42 0.41 0.41 8.1 8.1 - -

ocsaW 413 4.33 0.82 7.02 7.21 8.4 - 3. -
notgnihsaW 139,6 3.14 1.03 2.71 0.8 9.2 5. - -

releehW 9 * * * * * * * *
llihmaY 061,1 6.93 3.52 4.91 1.11 0.4 6. - -

.1.0nahtsselroorezsiytitnauQ-

ksirlanretamebotderedisnocerewgniwollofehT.yrogetacksirotnignillafsrehtomfoegatnecrepsadesserpxesrotcafksiR:ETON
loohcshgihnahtssel;)shtriberomroruof(redrohtribhgih;ytironimcinhte/laicar;53=>ro81<ega;eracetauqedani:srotcaf

.seulavnwonknudnagnissimgnidulcxedetaluclacerasegatnecrepdnasetaR.gnikoms;deirramnugnieb;noitacude

.elbailernuerastneve5nahtsselnodesabsetaR:GNINRAW

.ytilaitnedifnochcaerbyamsrebmunllamsfognitroperdeliateD*



O
re

g
o
n

 H
e
a
lth

 D
iv

isio
n

  •  C
e
n

te
r fo

r H
e
a
lth

 S
ta

tistic
s

2
0

T
A

B
L
E

 1
4
.

B
irth

s b
y C

o
u

n
ty o

f O
ccu

rren
ce, T

yp
e o

f In
stitu

tio
n

, a
n

d
D

elivery A
tten

d
a
n

t, O
rego

n
, 1

9
9
8

.41ELBAT
dna,noitutitsnIfoepyT,ecnerruccOfoytnuoCybshtriB

8991,nogerO,tnadnettAyrevileD

ytnuoC latoT

lavirrAnorolatipsoHninroB
latoT

latipsoH
shtriB

.D.M .O.D .D.N .M.N.C .N.R .M.E.D.L yaL
efiwdiM

rehtO
desneciL
lacideM

-noN
lacideM

latoT 772,64 363,54 785,73 724,1 1 400,6 303 51 - 6 02
rekaB 371 941 221 72 - - - - - - -
notneB 241,1 850,1 720,1 52 - - 5 - - 1 -

samakcalC 395,4 195,4 880,3 74 - 634,1 81 1 - - 1
postalC 494 884 433 - - 941 5 - - - -

aibmuloC - - - - - - - - - - -
sooC 326 116 834 - - 861 5 - - - -
koorC 311 601 49 21 - - - - - - -
yrruC 611 411 12 94 - 44 - - - - -

setuhcseD 986,1 256,1 845,1 - - 99 3 - - 1 1
salguoD 160,1 310,1 568 62 - 711 4 1 - - -

mailliG - - - - - - - - - - -
tnarG 46 95 85 1 - - - - - - -
yenraH 96 26 26 - - - - - - - -

reviRdooH 314 753 892 - - 25 6 - - - 1
noskcaJ 233,2 823,2 241,2 65 - 111 51 3 - 1 -
nosreffeJ 602 461 19 1 - 27 - - - - -
enihpesoJ 136 526 716 - - - 8 - - - -

htamalK 678 478 726 - - 142 4 - - - 2
ekaL 342 75 75 - - - - - - - -
enaL 228,3 118,3 641,3 73 - 906 41 - - - 5

nlocniL 993 373 263 - - 9 2 - - - -
nniL 480,1 180,1 076 851 - 842 5 - - - -

ruehlaM 497 247 085 14 - 121 - - - - -
noiraM 294,4 984,4 736,3 25 - 877 91 - - 1 2
worroM - - - - - - - - - - -

hamontluM 632,11 440,11 294,9 973 1 380,1 87 4 - 1 6
kloP 112 302 921 04 - 43 - - - - -

namrehS - - - - - - - - - - -
koomalliT 431 821 821 - - - - - - - -

allitamU 209 198 076 022 - - 1 - - - -
noinU 992 592 722 56 - - 1 2 - - -

awollaW 65 25 25 - - - - - - - -
ocsaW 353 803 981 611 - - 3 - - - -

notgnihsaW 496,6 576,6 290,6 17 - 304 201 4 - 1 2
releehW - - - - - - - - - - -
llihmaY 369 369 427 4 - 032 5 - - - -

.orezsiytitnauQ- efiwdiMesruNdeifitreC=.M.N.C
rotcoDlacideM=.D.M esruNderetsigeR=.N.R

yhtapoetsOforotcoD=.O.D efiwdiMyrtnEtceriDdesneciL=.M.E.D.L

rotcoDcihtaporutaN=.D.N



O
re

g
o
n

 V
ita

l S
ta

tistic
s C

o
u

n
ty

 D
a
ta

 1
9

9
8

2
1

.41ELBAT
dna,noitutitsnIfoepyT,ecnerruccOfoytnuoCybshtriB

)deunitnoC(8991,nogerO,tnadnettAyrevileD

ytnuoC

latipsoH-fo-tuOnroB
latoT
-fo-tuO
latipsoH

shtriB

.D.M .O.D .D.N .C.D .M.N.C .N.R .M.E.D.L yaL
efiwdiM

rehtO
desneciL
lacideM

-noN
lacideM

latoT 419 2 1 801 2 841 6 453 402 5 48
rekaB - - - - - - - - - - -
notneB 42 - - - - - - 12 2 - 1

samakcalC 48 - - 11 1 91 - 01 21 - 13
postalC 2 - - - - - - 1 1 - -

aibmuloC 6 - - - - - - 1 5 - -
sooC 21 - - - - - - - 21 - -
koorC 7 - - - - - - 4 1 - 2
yrruC 2 - - - - - - - 2 - -

setuhcseD 73 - - - - - - 62 11 - -
salguoD 84 - - - - 44 2 - 1 1 -

mailliG - - - - - - - - - - -
tnarG 5 - - - - - - 5 - - -
yenraH - - - - - - - - - - -

reviRdooH 7 - - 1 - - - 1 4 - 1
noskcaJ 65 - - - - - - 33 02 - 3
nosreffeJ 4 - - - - - - - 3 - 1
enihpesoJ 24 - - - - 2 - 61 42 - -

htamalK 6 - - - - - - 2 1 - 3
ekaL 2 - - - - - - 1 - - 1
enaL 681 - - 1 - 36 1 35 06 2 6

nlocniL 11 - - 1 - - - 9 - - 1
nniL 62 - - - - - - 71 7 - 2

ruehlaM 3 - - - - - - - 1 - 2
noiraM 25 - - 8 - - - 92 4 - 11
worroM 3 - - - - - - 3 - - -

hamontluM 291 1 - 97 - 21 2 16 32 2 21
kloP 8 - 1 1 - - - 6 - - -

namrehS - - - - - - - - - - -
koomalliT 6 - - - - - - 5 1 - -

allitamU 11 - - - - 2 - 9 - - -
noinU 4 - - - 1 - - 3 - - -

awollaW - - - - - - - - - - -
ocsaW 4 - - 1 - - - - 3 - -

notgnihsaW 54 1 - 4 - 6 1 32 5 - 5
releehW - - - - - - - - - - -
llihmaY 91 - - 1 - - - 51 1 - 2

.orezsiytitnauQ- efiwdiMesruNdeifitreC=.M.N.C
rotcoDlacideM=.D.M esruNderetsigeR=.N.R

yhtapoetsOforotcoD=.O.D efiwdiMyrtnEtceriDdesneciL=.M.E.D.L

rotcoDcihtaporutaN=.D.N



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics22

.51ELBAT
8991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoCybyrevileDfotnemyaP

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT
shtriB

tnemyaPlaicnaniF
etavirP
ecnarusnI

-fleS
yaP

diacideM
PHO/ rehtO .S.N elpitluM

noitneM

latoT 822,54 586,72 428,2 866,31 122 386 741

rekaB 481 88 41 07 2 8 2
notneB 708 685 13 681 - 4 -

samakcalC 461,4 420,3 222 988 4 02 5
postalC 593 712 21 141 61 6 3

aibmuloC 635 103 21 07 1 941 3
sooC 626 282 72 513 - - 2

koorC 432 821 91 18 2 2 2
yrruC 071 64 51 29 - 71 -

setuhcseD 173,1 477 99 984 5 3 1
salguoD 141,1 666 92 544 - - 1

mailliG 91 31 1 4 - 1 -
tnarG 88 43 9 24 - - 3

yenraH 59 54 5 51 52 4 1
reviRdooH 782 121 12 531 - 01 -

noskcaJ 421,2 750,1 981 078 4 2 2
nosreffeJ 203 711 14 821 61 - -
enihpesoJ 518 353 15 793 4 2 8

htamalK 658 093 79 463 4 1 -

ekaL 96 72 5 63 - - 1
enaL 267,3 704,2 67 642,1 32 4 6

nlocniL 424 081 13 602 6 1 -
nniL 484,1 788 27 815 2 5 -

ruehlaM 535 131 201 991 4 88 11
noiraM 045,4 383,2 565 945,1 7 01 62

worroM 151 97 02 34 - 9 -
hamontluM 303,9 699,5 145 856,2 9 35 64

kloP 617 344 94 022 1 - 3
namrehS 32 41 7 - 2 -
koomalliT 432 021 61 29 5 - 1

allitamU 420,1 493 19 272 71 742 3

noinU 872 121 81 131 - 8 -
awollaW 75 43 91 - 1 3

ocsaW 413 661 9 331 2 4 -
notgnihsaW 139,6 113,5 003 152,1 93 91 11

releehW 9 5 - 3 - 1 -
llihmaY 061,1 547 53 253 32 2 3

.orezsiytitnauQ-

TABLE 15. Payment of Delivery by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1998 23

TABLE 16. Low Birthweight Infants by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998

.61ELBAT
8991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoCybstnafnIthgiewhtriBwoL

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT
shtriB

stnafnIthgiewhtriBwoL
llArofetaR
-htriBwoL

¹thgiew

rofetaR
9941=<

smarg 1

rofetaR
9942-0051

smarg 1

woLlatoT
-htriB
thgiew

9941=<
smarg

9942-0051
smarg

latoT 822,54 824,2 704 120,2 7.35 0.9 7.44

rekaB 481 6 - 6 6.23 - 6.23
notneB 708 54 41 13 8.55 3.71 4.83

samakcalC 461,4 932 84 191 4.75 5.11 9.54
postalC 593 51 2 31 0.83 1.5 9.23

aibmuloC 635 42 9 51 9.44 8.61 0.82
sooC 626 33 6 72 7.25 6.9 1.34

koorC 432 51 2 31 1.46 5.8 6.55
yrruC 071 8 2 6 1.74 8.11 3.53

setuhcseD 173,1 77 22 55 2.65 0.61§ 1.04
salguoD 141,1 85 11 74 8.05 6.9 2.14

mailliG 91 6 3 3 8.513§ 9.751§ 9.751
tnarG 88 4 1 3 5.54 4.11 1.43

yenraH 59 5 1 4 6.25 5.01 1.24
reviRdooH 782 9 - 9 4.13 - 4.13

noskcaJ 421,2 111 61 59 3.25 5.7 7.44
nosreffeJ 203 51 2 31 7.94 6.6 0.34
enihpesoJ 518 84 21 63 9.85 7.41 2.44

htamalK 658 34 4 93 2.05 7.4 6.54

ekaL 96 5 1 4 5.27 5.41 0.85
enaL 267,3 691 53 161 1.25 3.9 8.24

nlocniL 424 32 3 02 2.45 1.7 2.74
nniL 484,1 97 21 76 2.35 1.8 1.54

ruehlaM 535 12 4 71 3.93 5.7 8.13
noiraM 045,4 232 63 691 1.15 9.7 2.34

worroM 151 6 3 3 7.93 9.91 9.91
hamontluM 303,9 155 18 074 2.95§ 7.8 5.05§

kloP 617 23 1 13 7.44 4.1§ 3.34
namrehS 32 1 - 1 5.34 - 5.34
koomalliT 432 8 4 4 2.43 1.71 1.71

allitamU 420,1 05 11 93 8.84 7.01 1.83

noinU 872 01 1 9 0.63 6.3 4.23
awollaW 75 3 1 2 6.25 5.71 1.53

ocsaW 413 12 1 02 9.66 2.3 7.36
notgnihsaW 139,6 963 15 813 2.35 4.7 9.54

releehW 9 * * * * * *
llihmaY 061,1 95 7 25 9.05 0.6 8.44

.orezsiytitnauQ-

.etatsnahttnereffidyltnacifingissietaR§

.shtrib000,1reperasetarllA¹

.elbailernuerastneve5nahtsselnodesabsetaR:GNINRAW

.seulavnwonknudnagnissimgnidulcxedetaluclacerasegatnecrepdnasetaR:ETON

.ytilaitnedifnochcaerbyamsrebmunllamsfognitroperdeliateD*



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics24

.71ELBAT
foytnuoCybsetacifitreChtriBnodetropeRsnoitamroflaMlatinegnoC

8991,nogerO,ecnediseR

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT 822,54 636,44 3 8 31 1 5 18 21 9 6 22

rekaB 481 081 - - - - - - - - - -
notneB 708 887 - - - - - 2 - - - -

samakcalC 461,4 711,4 - - 2 - 1 21 - - - 2
postalC 593 983 - - - - - 1 - - - -

aibmuloC 635 035 - - - - - 2 - - - -
sooC 626 916 - - - - - 1 - 1 - -

koorC 432 132 - 1 1 - - - - - - -
yrruC 071 661 - - - - - 1 2 - - -

setuhcseD 173,1 453,1 - - - - - 2 - - - -
salguoD 141,1 421,1 - - - - - 2 - - - -

mailliG 91 71 - - - - - 1 - - - -
tnarG 88 68 - - - - - - - 1 - -

yenraH 59 09 - - - - - 1 - - 1 1
reviRdooH 782 782 - - - - - - - - - -

noskcaJ 421,2 790,2 - - 1 - 1 8 2 - - 1
nosreffeJ 203 572 - - 1 - - - - - - -
enihpesoJ 518 897 - - - - - 2 - - - 1

htamalK 658 148 - - - - - 3 1 - - 1

ekaL 96 96 - - - - - - - - - -
enaL 267,3 547,3 2 1 1 - 1 3 1 - 1 2

nlocniL 424 814 - - - - - 2 - - - -
nniL 484,1 724,1 - - 2 - - 3 - - - -

ruehlaM 535 135 - - - - - 1 - - - -
noiraM 045,4 774,4 - 2 1 - 1 7 - - - 1

worroM 151 841 - - - - - 1 - - - -
hamontluM 303,9 222,9 1 3 1 - 1 5 - 3 2 4

kloP 617 807 - - - - - 1 - - - -
namrehS 32 22 - - - - - - - - - 1
koomalliT 432 922 - - - - - 1 - - - -

allitamU 420,1 000,1 - - - - - 4 1 1 - 1

noinU 872 372 - - - - - 2 1 - - -
awollaW 75 45 - - - - - - - 1 - -

ocsaW 413 213 - - - - - - - - - -
notgnihsaW 139,6 268,6 - 1 3 - - 21 3 1 2 6

releehW 9 * * * * * * * * * * *
llihmaY 061,1 141,1 - - - 1 - 1 1 1 - 1

.orezsiytitnauQ-
.htribnevigarofdetroperebyamnoitamroflamfoepytenonahteroM:etoN

.ytilaitnedifnochcaerbyamsrebmunllamsfognitroperdeliateD*

S
p
in

a 
B
if
id

a/
M

en
in

g
oc

el
e

M
ic

ro
ce

p
h
al

u
s

H
ea

rt
M

al
fo

rm
at

io
n
s

O
th

er
 C

ir
cu

la
to

ry
/

R
es

p
ir

at
or

y 
A
n
om

al
ie

s

T
ra

ch
eo

-E
so

p
h
ag

ea
l

Fi
st

u
la

/E
so

p
h
ag

ea
l

A
tr

es
ia

O
m

p
h
al

oc
el

e/
G

as
tr

os
ch

is
is

T
ot

al
 B

ir
th

s

A
n
en

ce
p
h
al

u
s

H
yd

ro
ce

p
h
al

u
s

R
ec

ta
l A

tr
es

ia
/

S
te

n
os

is

O
th

er
 C

en
tr

al
N

er
vo

u
s 

S
ys

te
m

A
n
om

al
ie

s

T
ot

al
 c

h
ild

re
n
 w

it
h
ou

t
M

al
fo

rm
at

io
n
s

TABLE 17. Congenital Malformations Reported on Birth Certificates
by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1998 25

.71ELBAT
foytnuoCybsetacifitreChtriBnodetropeRsnoitamroflaMlatinegnoC

)deunitnoC(8991,nogerO,ecnediseR

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT 7 97 7 33 34 25 95 11 94 82 11 73

rekaB - 1 - - 2 - - - 1 - - -
notneB - 1 - 2 2 2 2 - 1 1 - 2

samakcalC 2 5 1 5 4 3 3 - 5 3 3 3
postalC 1 2 - 1 1 - - - - - - -

aibmuloC - 1 - - 1 1 - - - 1 - -
sooC - 2 - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - 1

koorC - 1 - - - - 1 - 1 - - -
yrruC - 1 - - - - 1 - 1 - - -

setuhcseD - 4 - 1 3 4 1 - 2 - 1 1
salguoD 1 1 - - 2 3 3 - 3 1 - 1

mailliG - - - - - - - - - - - -
tnarG - - - 1 - - - - - - - 1

yenraH - 2 - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - -
reviRdooH - - - - - - - - - - - -

noskcaJ - 4 1 3 2 1 1 2 1 - - 1
nosreffeJ - 1 - 1 - 2 - - - - - -
enihpesoJ - - 1 1 2 - - - 2 - 2 -

htamalK 1 1 - 2 - 1 - - 3 2 - 1

ekaL - - - - - - - - - - - -
enaL - - 1 - - - 1 - 1 1 3 1

nlocniL - - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - 1
nniL 1 31 - - 2 3 6 2 3 2 - 1

ruehlaM - - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - -
noiraM - 71 - 1 7 8 4 1 4 5 - 3

worroM - - - - - 1 - - - - - 1
hamontluM 1 8 1 7 6 11 21 2 4 5 1 5

kloP - 1 - - 1 2 2 - 1 - - 1
namrehS - - - - - - - - - - - -
koomalliT - 1 - - - - 1 1 - - - -

allitamU - 2 1 1 1 - 2 - 4 1 1 6

noinU - - - - - - 2 - 1 - - -
awollaW - 2 - - - - - - - - - -

ocsaW - 1 - - - - - 1 1 1 - 1
notgnihsaW - 7 - 4 5 4 11 2 7 2 - 5

releehW * * * * * * * * * * * *
llihmaY - - 1 - 1 5 3 - 2 - - 1

.orezsiytitnauQ-
.htribnevigarofdetroperebyamnoitamroflamfoepytenonahteroM:etoN

.ytilaitnedifnochcaerbyamsrebmunllamsfognitroperdeliateD*

R
en

al
 A

g
en

es
is

Po
ly

d
ac

ty
ly

/
S
yn

d
ac

ty
ly

/
A
d
ac

ty
ly

C
lu

b
 F

oo
t

M
u
sc

u
lo

sk
el

et
al

/
In

te
g
u
m

en
ta

l
A
n
om

al
ie

s

D
ow

n
 S

yn
d
ro

m
e

M
al

fo
rm

ed
G

en
it
al

ia

O
th

er
 U

ro
g
en

it
al

A
n
om

al
ie

s

D
ia

p
h
ra

g
m

at
ic

H
er

n
ia

O
th

er
 C

h
ro

m
os

om
al

A
n
om

al
ie

s

O
th

er
 G

as
tr

oi
n
te

st
in

al
A
n
om

al
ie

s

C
le

ft
 L

ip
/P

al
at

e

O
th

er



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics26

TABLE 18. Induced Terminations of Pregnancy Occurring in Oregon
by Residence and Age Group of Patient, 1998

.81ELBAT
nogerOnigniruccOycnangerPfosnoitanimreTdecudnI

8991,tneitaPfopuorGegAdnaecnediseRyb

foecalP
ecnediseR latoT

spuorGegA
51< 91-51 42-02 92-52 43-03 93-53 44-04 +54 .knU

latoT 443,41 401 840,3 083,4 081,3 339,1 022,1 104 13 34

rekaB 31 - 6 2 1 2 1 1 - -
notneB 702 - 74 37 24 12 51 9 - -

samakcalC 411,1 9 872 892 522 251 411 23 2 4
postalC 211 - 12 43 82 81 6 5 - -

aibmuloC 021 1 52 53 32 91 21 5 - -
sooC 321 1 04 82 91 91 01 5

koorC 14 2 31 11 6 7 2 - - 1
yrruC 14 - 01 11 01 5 2 2 - -

setuhcseD 943 2 77 011 07 24 23 41 - 1
salguoD 781 4 75 55 72 81 12 3 1 1

mailliG 2 * * * * * * * * *
tnarG 9 * * * * * * * * *

yenraH 8 * * * * * * * * *
reviRdooH 35 1 9 01 31 01 6 3 - -

noskcaJ 294 4 111 641 011 65 64 51 - 1
nosreffeJ 04 - 01 61 8 2 4 - 2 2
enihpesoJ 631 2 03 04 23 8 81 5 - -

htamalK 351 1 33 14 73 12 81 2 1 -

ekaL 9 * * * * * * * * *
enaL 212,1 01 062 134 632 231 19 43 1 -

nlocniL 051 2 63 04 14 11 11 9 3 51
nniL 142 3 75 36 54 54 61 21 - -

ruehlaM 21 - 4 6 - 1 1 - - -
noiraM 659 7 891 292 312 631 97 03 - -

worroM 01 * * * * * * * * *
hamontluM 592,4 72 347 804,1 250,1 185 453 111 - -

kloP 611 - 72 24 81 91 4 5 9 01
namrehS 3 * * * * * * * * *
koomalliT 26 - 61 51 31 41 2 2 - -

allitamU 87 1 03 71 81 6 4 1 - -

noinU 73 - 11 21 6 2 3 3 1 1
awollaW 8 * * * * * * * * *

ocsaW 65 - 6 41 51 31 7 1 - -
notgnihsaW 078,1 01 304 635 434 952 861 64 - -

releehW 3 * * * * * * * * *
llihmaY 432 5 86 27 03 92 52 5 - -

.S.N 1 * * * * * * * * *
etatSfotuO 197,1 11 504 515 493 672 641 93 5 -

.orezsiytitnauQ-

.ytilaitnedifnochcaerbyamsrebmunllamsfognitroperdeliateD*



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1998 27

TABLE 19. Suicide Attempts by Age and County of Residence,
Oregon Minors, 1998

.91ELBAT
8991,sroniMnogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoCdnaegAybstpmettAediciuS

foytnuoC
ecnediseR latoT

retpmettAfoegA
6 7 8 9 01 11 21 31 41 51 61 71

latoT 167 1 1 2 1 6 31 73 08 041 561 281 331

rekaB 3 * * * * * * * * * * * *
notneB 22 - - - - - - - 4 3 1 11 3

samakcalC 76 - - 1 - - 1 4 5 21 8 71 91
postalC 6 * * * * * * * * * * * *

aibmuloC 3 * * * * * * * * * * * *
sooC 31 - - - - - - 1 - 2 - 5 5

koorC 1 * * * * * * * * * * * *
yrruC 2 * * * * * * * * * * * *

setuhcseD 13 - - - - - - 1 4 6 6 8 6
salguoD 63 - 1 - - - 3 5 6 5 3 5 8

mailliG - - - - - - - - - - - - -
tnarG 1 * * * * * * * * * * * *

yenraH 1 * * * * * * * * * * * *
reviRdooH 9 * * * * * * * * * * * *

noskcaJ 55 - - - 1 1 1 5 8 9 31 01 7
nosreffeJ 4 * * * * * * * * * * * *
enihpesoJ 02 - - - - 2 - 1 1 4 3 8 1

htamalK 44 - - - - 2 - - 4 31 7 31 5

ekaL 2 * * * * * * * * * * * *
enaL 98 - - - - - 1 2 9 81 92 31 71

nlocniL 11 - - - - - 1 1 1 1 2 4 1
nniL 12 - - - - - - 2 2 5 6 3 3

ruehlaM 3 * * * * * * * * * * * *
noiraM 38 1 - - - - 2 2 9 61 71 22 41

worroM - - - - - - - - - - - - -
hamontluM 911 - - - - 1 2 6 11 81 13 13 91

kloP 21 - - - - - - - 3 4 4 1 -
namrehS - - - - - - - - - - - - -
koomalliT 7 * * * * * * * * * * * *

allitamU 91 - - 1 - - - 2 3 3 2 5 3

noinU 3 * * * * * * * * * * * *
awollaW - - - - - - - - - - - - -

ocsaW 7 * * * * * * * * * * * *
notgnihsaW 05 - - - - - - 2 3 5 71 31 01

releehW - - - - - - - - - - - - -
llihmaY 71 - - - - - - 1 2 7 2 3 2

.orezsiytitnauQ-
.ytilaitnedifnochcaerbyamsrebmunllamsfognitroperdeliateD*



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics28

TABLE 20. Deaths by Age, Sex, and County of Residence, Oregon, 1998

.02ELBAT
8991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoCdna,xeS,egAybshtaeD

foytnuoC
ecnediseR latoT

latoT 1< 4-1 41-5 42-51
M F M F M F M F M F

latoT 643,92 726,41 917,41 631 011 03 81 55 83 872 99

rekaB 012 011 001 - - - - - 1 4 -
notneB 464 412 052 2 2 - 1 1 - 2 1

samakcalC 235,2 891,1 433,1 31 01 4 1 5 1 62 7
postalC 763 581 281 - 1 1 - 1 - 3 2

aibmuloC 733 081 751 1 1 - - - - 3 2
sooC 718 424 393 1 1 1 2 1 - 5 3

koorC 661 18 58 1 - - - 1 1 2 -
yrruC 423 371 151 - 2 - - 1 - 1 -

setuhcseD 378 344 034 4 5 1 - 3 2 7 2
salguoD 451,1 406 055 7 2 2 - 3 - 01 5

mailliG 51 01 5 - - - - - - - -
tnarG 88 93 94 - 1 - - - - - 1

yenraH 88 54 34 - 1 - - - - 1 -
reviRdooH 651 37 38 1 - - - 1 1 2 2

noskcaJ 357,1 898 558 8 5 3 - 5 2 9 7
nosreffeJ 251 67 67 1 1 - - - 2 4 2
enihpesoJ 399 215 184 5 4 2 - 1 1 9 2

htamalK 166 453 703 1 6 1 1 2 - 31 2

ekaL 07 14 92 - - - - - - - -
enaL 809,2 054,1 854,1 11 31 1 1 8 2 72 8

nlocniL 545 582 062 3 2 - - 1 2 4 1
nniL 099 115 974 4 2 - - 2 2 4 3

ruehlaM 592 651 931 6 1 - - 1 1 4 1
noiraM 604,2 381,1 322,1 01 9 3 1 8 2 23 41

worroM 97 04 93 - - - - - - - -
hamontluM 207,5 877,2 429,2 22 02 6 4 5 01 34 21

kloP 394 142 252 1 - 2 1 - - 6 -
namrehS 22 41 8 - - - - - - - -
koomalliT 192 251 931 2 - - 1 1 - 1 1

allitamU 435 482 052 6 2 1 - - - 8 2

noinU 432 911 511 - - - - 1 1 2 -
awollaW 09 34 74 1 - - - - - 2 1

ocsaW 362 241 121 2 - - 1 - - 2 2
notgnihsaW 185,2 612,1 563,1 71 61 - 4 3 4 62 11

releehW 31 7 6 - - - - - - - -
llihmaY 086 643 433 6 3 2 - - 3 61 5

.oreZsiytitnauQ-



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1998 29

.02ELBAT
)deunitnoC(8991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoCdna,xeS,egAybshtaeD

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

43-52 44-53 45-54 46-55 47-56 +57
M F M F M F M F M F M F

latoT 733 341 307 943 0401 846 475,1 980,1 740,3 023,2 724,7 509,9

rekaB 2 1 4 3 4 3 81 21 22 21 65 86
notneB 6 4 31 4 81 8 02 61 93 24 311 271

samakcalC 23 01 64 73 28 96 541 211 342 681 206 109
postalC 7 4 5 5 9 6 52 01 94 73 58 711

aibmuloC 5 4 7 4 81 11 52 31 64 73 57 58
sooC 9 3 21 5 62 41 65 53 49 46 912 662
koorC 1 1 3 1 3 2 21 8 51 71 34 55

yrruC - - 9 1 9 5 31 9 54 92 59 501
setuhcseD 31 2 61 4 13 81 25 72 09 58 622 582

salguoD 6 2 12 61 93 51 86 65 431 211 413 243
mailliG - - - - - - - - 4 - 6 5
tnarG 1 2 1 - 1 1 8 6 11 01 71 82

yenraH - 1 1 1 2 4 5 3 51 11 12 22
reviRdooH 2 - 2 3 5 3 3 3 61 81 14 35

noskcaJ 51 6 64 71 85 03 08 06 771 031 794 895
nosreffeJ 2 3 5 2 3 2 7 7 81 81 63 93
enihpesoJ 8 - 02 8 53 41 95 93 511 08 852 333

htamalK 6 2 21 7 32 22 34 03 18 65 271 181

ekaL 1 - 1 - 5 1 4 4 41 9 61 51
enaL 83 71 77 04 79 36 331 101 423 212 437 100,1

nlocniL 4 1 6 4 03 31 62 52 97 25 231 061
nniL 6 3 32 8 23 62 65 43 801 27 672 923

ruehlaM 2 - 11 2 01 9 11 31 43 02 77 29
noiraM 54 01 94 53 27 74 021 47 932 771 506 458

worroM - - 3 1 5 4 3 5 51 11 41 81
hamontluM 18 24 381 27 352 441 603 002 435 934 543,1 189,1

kloP 7 - 01 5 41 9 92 21 84 93 421 681
namrehS 1 - - - - - 3 3 6 3 4 2
koomalliT 1 - 5 3 4 8 22 31 92 92 78 48

allitamU 5 3 81 1 62 21 13 22 46 04 521 861

noinU 2 1 3 3 7 4 9 11 82 61 76 97
awollaW - - 2 - 1 1 4 4 01 6 32 53

ocsaW 3 2 4 2 5 5 61 9 92 71 18 38
notgnihsaW 12 81 57 54 97 06 331 39 991 281 366 239

releehW - - - - - - 1 - 2 2 4 4
llihmaY 5 1 01 01 43 51 82 02 17 05 471 722

.oreZsiytitnauQ-



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics30

.12ELBAT

8991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoCybhtaeDfosesuaCgnidaeL

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT 643,92 672,7 700,7 636,2 836,1 733,1 010,1 078 608 965 493
etaR 1 1.898 7.222 4.412 7.08 1.05 9.04 9.03 6.62 7.42 4.71 1.21

rekaB 012 15 95 02 02 6 5 3 1 7 1
notneB 464 911 511 54 02 71 11 81 61 9 11

samakcalC 235,2 956 126 222 611 89 311 78 36 24 53
postalC 763 401 28 33 32 91 31 01 9 41 3

aibmuloC 733 48 88 42 22 12 9 11 11 8 7
sooC 718 522 402 16 26 33 02 82 92 71 11

koorC 661 74 83 21 01 8 41 1 2 4 4
yrruC 423 09 58 51 31 71 8 7 9 8 6

setuhcseD 378 502 222 97 94 74 82 82 41 02 61
salguoD 451,1 913 403 08 09 94 92 54 82 02 8

mailliG 51 5 6 2 - - - - - - -
tnarG 88 22 52 8 5 3 4 2 - 1 2

yenraH 88 72 02 7 4 6 7 1 1 - -
reviRdooH 651 33 43 01 01 6 8 3 3 4 2

noskcaJ 357,1 724 504 361 701 46 86 84 75 44 32
nosreffeJ 251 63 03 41 21 21 3 2 5 2 5
enihpesoJ 399 362 832 301 56 04 92 81 32 91 11

htamalK 166 331 261 05 84 62 91 82 52 21 11

ekaL 07 91 12 2 3 2 1 5 2 - 3
enaL 809,2 646 827 022 671 731 18 99 99 85 64

nlocniL 545 351 941 05 62 61 61 71 11 51 6
nniL 099 942 732 69 15 45 12 22 92 31 71

ruehlaM 592 57 25 32 81 91 51 9 21 6 1
noiraM 604,2 185 435 443 901 511 46 36 05 44 53

worroM 97 71 82 4 2 7 3 8 2 1 -
hamontluM 207,5 593,1 492,1 654 013 472 922 571 481 59 56

kloP 394 121 221 28 32 02 01 5 5 6 4
namrehS 22 6 4 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 1
koomalliT 192 17 77 62 61 51 41 9 2 3 6

allitamU 435 741 121 04 82 52 61 51 31 31 8

noinU 432 26 94 41 81 21 11 6 4 7 4
awollaW 09 71 42 21 4 6 5 3 2 2 -

ocsaW 362 26 94 82 51 9 31 7 8 3 9
notgnihsaW 185,2 466 316 922 031 111 79 36 86 35 62

releehW 31 2 4 1 1 1 2 1 - - -
llihmaY 086 041 361 06 03 04 32 22 81 81 7

.orezsiytitnauQ-
noitalupop000,001repsetaR¹ .

O
th

er
 D

is
ea

se
s

of
 t

h
e 

A
rt

er
ie

s

T
o
ta

l

D
is

ea
se

s 
of

 t
h
e 

H
ea

rt

M
al

ig
n
an

t N
eo

p
la

sm
s

C
er

eb
ro

va
sc

u
la

r
D

is
ea

se

C
h
ro

n
ic

 O
b
st

ru
ct

iv
e

Pu
lm

on
ar

y 
D

is
ea

se

U
n
in

te
n
d
ed

 I
n
ju

ri
es

In
fl
u
en

za
 a

n
d

Pn
eu

m
on

ia

A
lz

h
ei

m
er

's
 D

is
ea

se

D
ia

b
et

es
 M

el
lit

u
s

S
u
ic

id
e

TABLE 21. Leading Causes of Death by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1998 31

.12ELBAT

)deunitnoC(8991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoCybhtaeDfosesuaCgnidaeL

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT 083 572 822 102 871 361 451 241 97 97 67 848,3
etaR 1 6.11 4.8 0.7 2.6 4.5 0.5 7.4 3.4 4.2 4.2 3.2 8.711

rekaB 4 1 3 2 2 1 - 1 - - - 32
notneB 6 5 2 1 1 1 1 1 - 2 1 26

samakcalC 42 62 61 71 41 61 41 7 6 01 11 513
postalC 6 3 2 2 3 1 1 2 - - - 73

aibmuloC 7 6 2 2 4 3 1 - 1 2 - 42
sooC 7 4 8 5 6 7 5 1 1 1 2 08

koorC 3 2 8 - - 1 - - - 1 - 11
yrruC 4 3 7 1 - 2 1 1 1 1 - 54

setuhcseD 11 01 6 5 3 5 6 - 2 2 3 211
salguoD 11 7 4 9 8 3 6 3 6 4 2 911

mailliG - - - - - - - - - - - 2
tnarG 1 2 - 1 - - 1 - 1 - 1 9

yenraH - 1 - - 2 - - 1 - 1 1 9
reviRdooH 3 5 2 2 3 1 1 1 - - - 52

noskcaJ 52 71 11 9 8 7 7 8 4 3 5 342
nosreffeJ 2 1 2 - - - 1 1 - 1 - 32
enihpesoJ 41 9 3 9 1 5 8 9 4 2 2 811

htamalK 9 5 3 4 5 5 8 6 2 1 - 99

ekaL 2 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - - 7
enaL 23 52 33 82 91 8 41 61 6 8 8 124

nlocniL 01 1 3 1 3 4 2 3 1 1 2 55
nniL 8 01 5 11 6 3 6 2 4 2 5 931

ruehlaM 4 1 3 - 1 1 1 - 1 2 - 15
noiraM 52 91 51 12 71 51 81 32 01 3 6 592

worroM - - - - - 1 - - - - - 6
hamontluM 49 36 24 34 73 13 12 72 01 31 21 238

kloP 5 3 3 6 2 4 2 2 2 - - 66
namrehS - - - 1 - - - - - - - 1
koomalliT 5 - 2 2 1 5 3 - 1 1 - 23

allitamU 21 3 2 1 3 2 6 4 2 3 1 96

noinU 2 3 2 1 3 2 - 1 1 - 1 13
awollaW - - - 1 - - - - - 1 - 31

ocsaW 2 1 - 3 6 2 1 3 - 1 1 04
notgnihsaW 93 23 13 7 21 22 81 61 21 8 01 023

releehW - - - - - - - - - - - 1
llihmaY 3 6 8 6 7 5 1 2 1 5 2 311

.orezsiytitnauQ-
.noitalupop000,001repsetaR¹

2 .esaesidrevilcilohocladna,yhtapoymoidraccilohocla,yhtaporuenylopcilohocla,sitirtsagcilohoclasedulcnioslA

A
ll 

O
th

er
 C

au
se

s

H
yp

er
te

n
si

on
 w

it
h
 o

r
w

it
h
ou

t 
R

en
al

 D
is

ea
se

C
on

g
en

it
al

 A
n
om

al
ie

s

A
m

yo
tr

op
h
ic

 L
at

er
al

S
cl

er
os

is

S
ep

ti
ce

m
ia

A
rt

er
io

sc
le

ro
si

s

N
ep

h
ri

ti
s 

an
d

N
ep

h
ro

si
s

H
er

n
ia

 a
n
d
 I

n
te

st
in

al
O

b
st

ru
ct

io
n

Pe
ri

n
at

al
 C

on
d
it
io

n
s

Pa
rk

in
so

n
's

 D
is

ea
se

H
om

ic
id

e 
an

d
 L

eg
al

In
te

rv
en

ti
on

A
lc

oh
ol

is
m

, A
lc

oh
ol

ic
C

ir
rh

os
is

, &
 A

lc
oh

ol
ic

Ps
yc

h
os

is
2



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics32

TABLE 22. Deaths Due to Unintended Injury by Principal Classes and
County of Injury, Oregon Residents, 1998

.22ELBAT
ssalClapicnirPybyrujnIdednetninUoteuDshtaeD

8991,stnediseRnogerO,yrujnIfoytnuoCdna

foytnuoC
dednetninU

yrujnI

latoT
dednetninU

seirujnI

htaeD
¹etaR

rotoM
elciheV emoH -uccO

lanoitap cilbuP deifissalcnU

latoT 733,1 9.04 545 923 43 262 761

rekaB 5 9.92 4 1 - - -
notneB 11 4.41 8 2 - 1 -

samakcalC 77 8.32 73 02 1 61 3
postalC 41 3.04 7 4 - 2 1

aibmuloC 11 62 7 3 - 1 -
sooC 92 2.74 11 11 - 7 -

koorC 01 1.06 6 2 - 1 1
yrruC 9 9.04 3 2 1 3 -

setuhcseD 73 3.53 91 9 1 6 2
salguoD 73 9.63 42 5 1 7 -

mailliG 1 6.74 1 - - - -
tnarG 3 5.73 - 1 - 2 -

yenraH 6 9.87 3 1 1 - 1
reviRdooH 8 14 4 1 1 2 -

noskcaJ 06 7.43 92 91 2 9 1
nosreffeJ 11 2.36 9 1 - 1 -
enihpesoJ 62 6.53 61 5 1 4 -

htamalK 32 1.73 21 7 1 2 1

ekaL 8 1.801 7 1 - - -
enaL 611 1.73 54 14 5 22 3

nlocniL 81 7.14 9 3 - 6 -
nniL 54 44 62 21 2 4 1

ruehlaM 61 8.45 9 3 - 3 1
noiraM 29 8.33 04 23 2 71 1

worroM 4 6.24 2 2 - - -
hamontluM 591 4.03 55 08 7 84 5

kloP 91 9.13 9 5 1 3 1
namrehS 1 6.25 - - - 1 -
koomalliT 91 2.97 8 6 1 3 1

allitamU 41 9.02 8 2 1 2 1

noinU 7 7.82 2 2 - 3 -
awollaW 4 6.55 4 - - - -

ocsaW 7 13 4 1 - 2 -
notgnihsaW 27 1.81 23 82 1 11 -

releehW 2 521 2 - - - -
llihmaY 72 33 91 4 1 3 -

detatStoN 322 - 22 7 1 55 831
etatS-fo-tuO 07 - 24 6 2 51 5

1 .noitalupop000,001repetaR
.orezsiytitnauQ-

.elbailernuerastneve5nahtsselnodesabsetaR:GNINRAW



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1998 33

TABLE 23. Infant Deaths by Age and County of Residence, Oregon, 1998

.32ELBAT
8991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoCdnaegAybshtaeDtnafnI

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT
tnafnI
¹shtaeD

tnafnI
htaeD

etaR 2

shtaeDlatanoeN 3

)syaD82<egA( latanoeN
etaR 2

-tsoP
latanoeN

shtaeD 4

-tsoP
latanoeN

etaR 2latoT
latanoeN

1<
yaD

6-1
syaD

72-7
syaD

latoT 642 4.5 341 78 62 03 2.3 301 3.2

rekaB - - - - - - - - -
notneB 4 0.5 3 2 1 - 7.3 1 2.1

samakcalC 32 5.5 51 9 3 3 6.3 8 9.1
postalC 1 5.2 - - - - - 1 5.2

aibmuloC 2 7.3 2 1 1 - 7.3 - -
sooC 2 2.3 1 1 - - 6.1 1 6.1

koorC 1 3.4 1 1 - - 3.4 - -
yrruC 2 8.11 - - - - - 2 8.11

setuhcseD 9 6.6 7 - 3 4 1.5 2 5.1
salguoD 9 9.7 5 5 - - 4.4 4 5.3

mailliG - - - - - - - - -
tnarG 1 4.11 1 - - 1 4.11 - -

yenraH 1 5.01 1 - - 1 5.01 - -
reviRdooH 1 5.3 - - - - - 1 5.3

noskcaJ 31 1.6 8 7 - 1 8.3 5 4.2
nosreffeJ 2 6.6 2 2 - - 6.6 - -
enihpesoJ 9 0.11 6 4 1 1 4.7 3 7.3

htamalK 7 2.8 3 - - 3 5.3 4 7.4

ekaL - - - - - - - - -
enaL 42 4.6 71 01 6 1 5.4 7 9.1

nlocniL 5 8.11 3 1 - 2 1.7 2 7.4
nniL 6 0.4 4 3 1 - 7.2 2 3.1

ruehlaM 7 1.31 3 2 - 1 6.5 4 5.7
noiraM 91 2.4 9 4 1 4 0.2 01 2.2

worroM - - - - - - - - -
hamontluM 24 5.4 22 61 4 2 4.2 02 1.2

kloP 1 4.1 - - - - - 1 4.1
namrehS - - - - - - - - -
koomalliT 2 5.8 1 - 1 - 3.4 1 3.4

allitamU 8 8.7 4 3 1 - 9.3 4 9.3

noinU - - - - - - - - -
awollaW 1 5.71 1 1 - - 5.71 - -

ocsaW 2 4.6 2 1 - 1 4.6 - -
notgnihsaW 33 8.4 81 11 3 4 6.2 51 2.2

releehW - - - - - - - - -
llihmaY 9 8.7 4 3 - 1 4.3 5 3.4

.orezsiytitnauQ-

.yadhtribtsrifstiotroirpdlihcafohtaedehtsihtaedtnafnI.1
shtribevil000,1repsetaR.2 .

.efilfosyad72tsrifehtgnirudruccoshtaeDlatanoeN.3

.htribretfa463hguorht82yadmorfruccoshtaeDlatanoentsoP.4

.latotehtmorfecnereffidtnacifingisyllacitsitatssetacidnI§

.elbailernuerastneveevifnahtrewefnodesabsetaR:GNINRAW



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics34

.42ELBAT
8991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoCybsneeTfosetaRycnangerP

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT
seicnangerP

)segAllA(

egA ¹etaRycnangerP

51< 71-51 91-81 91-51 71-01 71-51 91-81 91-51

latoT 559,75 191 589,2 362,5 842,8 2.71 1.24 5.811 5.17

rekaB 202 - 21 62 83 0.31 1.43 8.451 1.37
notneB 510,1 2 62 97 501 4.7§ 6.71§ 7.63§ 9.82§

samakcalC 182,5 81 042 014 056 3.31§ 8.13§ 0.601§ 9.65§
postalC 705 1 62 26 88 6.31 2.23 5.431 3.96

aibmuloC 856 2 73 85 59 4.21 0.13 3.511 0.65§
sooC 947 2 35 18 431 3.61 6.04 3.131 6.96

koorC 572 2 41 04 45 1.71 1.83 3.702§ 4.69
yrruC 112 - 01 33 34 3.8§ 7.22 0.502§ 4.17

setuhcseD 227,1 2 48 061 442 5.41 2.83 0.241§ 3.37
salguoD 923,1 5 39 971 272 8.61 1.14 9.841§ 5.87

mailliG 12 * * * * * * * *
tnarG 79 - 5 9 41 7.9 7.32 1.98 9.44

yenraH 401 1 7 9 61 9.41 2.33 3.321 3.65
reviRdooH 043 2 12 42 54 4.81 3.64 0.521 7.96

noskcaJ 716,2 7 631 092 624 7.31§ 2.33§ 7.821 1.76
nosreffeJ 243 2 63 04 67 9.23§ 4.28§ 0.102§ 5.911§
enihpesoJ 159 4 65 58 141 3.51 5.63 7.711 5.26

htamalK 110,1 3 57 121 691 8.12 0.35 9.831 8.58§

ekaL 87 1 7 4 11 0.51 2.53 8.76 6.24
enaL 779,4 22 382 474 757 2.81 3.44 7.58§ 5.36§

nlocniL 475 3 83 95 79 9.61 4.24 6.161§ 9.67
nniL 827,1 4 77 481 162 5.31 1.23§ 3.531 4.96

ruehlaM 455 1 43 16 59 5.71 6.24 3.741 3.87
noiraM 894,5 32 013 215 228 0.12§ 5.15§ 0.631§ 0.48§

worroM 461 - 8 91 72 6.11 6.72 2.171 3.76
hamontluM 406,31 94 336 731,1 077,1 5.12§ 0.25§ 8.621§ 7.38§

kloP 238 1 05 39 341 6.41 4.93 5.68§ 0.16§
namrehS 62 * * * * * * * *
koomalliT 792 - 02 53 55 6.51 6.24 9.571§ 3.28

allitamU 702,1 7 08 061 042 9.02 6.84 2.671§ 9.39§

noinU 633 1 51 83 35 2.01§ 1.42§ 6.19 1.15§
awollaW 66 1 6 6 21 0.51 8.23 1.701 2.05

ocsaW 173 1 81 04 85 9.31 4.33 7.661 5.47
notgnihsaW 208,8 81 273 595 769 2.71 1.34 4.521 3.27

releehW 21 * * * * * * * *
llihmaY 493,1 6 001 231 232 3.02 0.25 0.301 4.27

.selamef000,1repsetarllA¹

.orezsiytitnauQ-

.ytilaitnedifnochcaerbyamsrebmunllamsfognitroperdeliateD*

.elbailernuebyamstneve5nahtsselnodesabsetaR:GNINRAW

ataddrocertonod)ainrofilaC,.g.e(setatsemosesuaceB.stnedisernogerOybetats-fo-tuodeniatbosnoitrobadetropersedulcnI:ETON
.dedulcnitonerasnoitrobaetats-fo-tuolla,ecnediserno

.latotehtmorfecnereffidtnacifingisyllacitsitatssetacidnI§

TABLE 24. ........... PREGNANCY RATES OF TEENS BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1998

TABLE
24.

Pregnancy Rates of Teens by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1998 35

Index
A

Abortion 26
Age of Mother 10

Unmarried Mothers 11
AIDS

Deaths 31
Alcohol

Births
by Reported Use of 13

Alcoholism
Deaths 31

Anencephalus
Congenital Malformations 24

Arteries, Other Diseases of
Deaths 30

Arteriosclerosis
Deaths 31

B

Birth
Low Birthweight 23

Birth Order 12
Birth Rate

by County 7
Births

by Age of Mother 10
by County 7
by County of Occurrence 20
by Maternal Hispanic Origin 8
by Month Prenatal Care Began 16
by Order of Live Births 12
by Race 8
by Reported Use of

Alcohol 13
Illicit Substances 13
Tobacco 13

Delivery Attendant 20
Not Born in Hospital 20, 21
Unmarried Mothers 9

C

Central Nervous System Anomalies, Other
Congenital Malformations 24

Cerebrovascular Disease
Deaths 30

Certified Nurse Midwife
Delivery Attendant 20, 21

Chromosomal Anomalies, Other
Congenital Malformations 25

Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease
Deaths 30

Circulatory/Respiratory Anomalies, Other
Congenital Malformations 24

Cleft Lip/Palate
Congenital Malformations 25

Club Foot
Congenital Malformations 25

Congenital Anomalies
Deaths 31

Congenital Malformations 24, 25

D

Death
Leading Causes 30

Death Rate 7
Infant 33
Leading Causes 30
Neonatal 33
Post-neonatal 33
Unintended Injuries 32

Deaths
by Age 28, 29
by County 7, 28, 29, 31
by Sex 28, 29
Home 32
Infant 33
Leading Causes of

by county 30
Motor Vehicle 32
Occupational 32
Public 32
Unintended Injuries 32

Delivery Attendant 20, 21
Not Born in Hospital 20, 21

Diabetes Mellitus
Deaths 30

Diaphragmatic Hernia
Congenital Malformations 25

Doctor of Osteopathy
Delivery Attendant 20, 21

Down Syndrome
Congenital Malformations 25

Drugs
Births

by Reported Use of 13

G

Gastrointestinal Anomalies, Other
Congenital Anomalies 25

H

Heart Disease
Deaths 30

Heart Malformations
Congenital Malformations 24

Hernia & Intestinal Obstruction
Deaths 31



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics36

Hispanic Origin (Maternal) 8
Homicide

Deaths 31
Hydrocephalus

Congenital Malformations 24
Hypertension

Deaths 31

I

Illicit Substances
Births

by Reported Use of 13
Inadequate Prenatal Care

by county 14
Unmarried Mothers 15

Induced Termination of Pregnancy
by Age Group of Patient 26

Infant Deaths
by Age 33

Influenza & Pneumonia
Deaths 30

Insurance
Payment of Delivery 22

L

Leading Causes of Death 30
Licensed Direct Entry Midwife

Delivery Attendant 20
Low Birthweight

Rates 23

M

Malformed Genitalia
Congenital Malformations 25

Malignant Neoplasms
Deaths 30

Maternal Hispanic Origin 8
Maternal Risk Factors

<12 Years Education 17
4+ Live Births 17
Age <18 17
Age >=35 17
Non-White 17
Tobacco Use 17
Unmarried Mothers 17

Medical Doctor
Delivery Attendant 20

Microcephalus
Congenital Malformations 24

Minors
Suicide Attempts 27

Musculoskeletal/Integumental Anomalies
Congenital Malformations 25

N

Naturopathic Doctor
Delivery Attendant 20, 21

Neonatal Deaths 33
Nephritis & Nephrosis

Deaths 31
Non-medical

Delivery Attendant 20, 21

O

Omphalocele/Gastroschisis
Congenital Malformations 24

Order of Live Births 12

P

Parkinsonism
Deaths 31

Payment of Delivery 22
Perinatal Conditions

Deaths 31
Polydactyly/Syndactyly/Adactyly

Congenital Malformations 25
Population

by County 7
Post-neonatal Deaths 33
Prenatal Care 14

by Month Care Began 16
Unmarried Mothers 15

Public Insurance
Payment of Delivery 22

R

Race
Births 8

Rectal Atresia/Stenosis
Congenital Malformations 24

Registered Nurse
Delivery Attendant 20, 21

Renal Agenesis
Congenital Malformations 25

Risk Count Frequency
by County 18
Percentage 19

Risk Factors. See Maternal Risk Factors

S

Self-pay
Payment of Delivery 22

Septicemia
Deaths 31

Single Mothers. See Unmarried Mothers
Spina Bifida/Meningocele

Congenital Malformations 24



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1998 37

Suicide
Attempts by Minors 27

by Age 27
Deaths 30

T

Tobacco
Births

by Reported Use of 13
Tracheo-Esophageal Fistula/Esophageal Atresia

Congenital Malformations 24

U

Unintended Injuries
Deaths 30, 32

Unmarried Mothers
Births 9
by Age of Mother 11
Inadequate Prenatal Care 15
Prenatal Care 15

Unwed Mothers. See Unmarried Mothers
Urogenital Anomalies, Other

Congenital Malformations 25



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics38





OREGON DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
HEALTH DIVISION
CENTER FOR DISEASE PREVENTION AND EPIDEMIOLOGY
CENTER FOR HEALTH STATISTICS
Telephone:  (503) 731-4354
Suite 225
800 N.E. Oregon Street, #23
Portland, Oregon  97232

Bulk Rate
U.S. Postage

PAID
Portland, Oregon

Permit # 701


	Contents
	Table 1. Population, Births and Deaths by County of Residence,  Oregon, 1998 
	Table 2. Resident Births by Maternal Hispanic Origin, Race, and County of Residence, Oregon, 1998 
	Table 3. Births to Unmarried Mothers by County of Residence,  Oregon, 1998 
	Table 4. Resident Births by Age of Mother and County of Residence,Oregon, 1998 
	Table 5. Resident Births to Unmarried Mothers by Age of Mother and County of Residence, Oregon, 1998 
	Table 6. Resident Births by Order of Live Births, Oregon, 1998 
	Table 7. Births by Reported Use of Illicit Substances, Alcohol, or  Tobacco, and County of Residence, Oregon, 1998 
	Table 8. Prenatal Care by Mother's County of Residence, Oregon Residents, 1998 
	Table 9. Prenatal Care by Resident County for Unmarried Mothers, Oregon Residents, 1998 
	Table 10. Resident Births by Month Prenatal Care Began, Oregon, 1998 
	TABLE 11. Maternal Risk Factors by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998 
	TABLE 12. Risk Count Frequencies, by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998 
	TABLE 13. Risk Count Frequencies (Percentage), by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998 
	TABLE 14. Births by County of Occurrence, Type of Institution, and  Delivery Attendant, Oregon, 1998 
	TABLE 15. Payment of Delivery by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998 
	TABLE 16. Low Birthweight Infants by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998 
	TABLE 17. Congenital Malformations Reported on Birth Certificates by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998 
	TABLE 18. Induced Terminations of Pregnancy Occurring in Oregon  by Residence and Age Group of Patient, 1998 
	TABLE 19. Suicide Attempts by Age and County of Residence, Oregon Minors, 1998 
	TABLE 20. Deaths by Age, Sex, and County of Residence, Oregon, 1998 
	TABLE 21. Leading Causes of Death by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998 
	TABLE 22. Deaths Due to Unintended Injury by Principal Classes and  County of Injury, Oregon Residents, 1998 
	TABLE 23. Infant Deaths by Age and County of Residence, Oregon, 1998 
	TABLE 24. Pregnancy Rates of Teens by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998 
	Index  

	Index
	A
	Abortion  
	Age of Mother  
	Unmarried Mothers  

	AIDS
	Deaths  

	Alcohol
	Births
	by Reported Use of  


	Alcoholism
	Deaths  

	Anencephalus
	Congenital Malformations  

	Arteries, Other Diseases of
	Deaths  

	Arteriosclerosis
	Deaths  


	B
	Birth
	Low Birthweight  

	Birth Order  
	Birth Rate
	by County  

	Births
	by Age of Mother  
	by County  
	by County of Occurrence  
	by Maternal Hispanic Origin  
	by Month Prenatal Care Began  
	by Order of Live Births  
	by Race  
	by Reported Use of
	Alcohol  
	Illicit Substances  
	Tobacco  

	Delivery Attendant  
	Not Born in Hospital  
	Unmarried Mothers  


	C
	Central Nervous System Anomalies, Other
	Congenital Malformations  

	Cerebrovascular Disease
	Deaths  

	Certified Nurse Midwife
	Delivery Attendant  

	Chromosomal Anomalies, Other
	Congenital Malformations  

	Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease
	Deaths  

	Circulatory/Respiratory Anomalies, Other
	Congenital Malformations  

	Cleft Lip/Palate
	Congenital Malformations  

	Club Foot
	Congenital Malformations  

	Congenital Anomalies
	Deaths  

	Congenital Malformations  

	D
	Death
	Leading Causes  

	Death Rate  
	Infant  
	Leading Causes  
	Neonatal  
	Post-neonatal  
	Unintended Injuries  

	Deaths
	by Age  
	by County  
	by Sex  
	Home  
	Infant  
	Leading Causes of
	by county  

	Motor Vehicle  
	Occupational  
	Public  
	Unintended Injuries  

	Delivery Attendant  
	Not Born in Hospital  

	Diabetes Mellitus
	Deaths  

	Diaphragmatic Hernia
	Congenital Malformations  

	Doctor of Osteopathy
	Delivery Attendant  

	Down Syndrome
	Congenital Malformations  

	Drugs
	Births
	by Reported Use of  



	G
	Gastrointestinal Anomalies, Other
	Congenital Anomalies  


	H
	Heart Disease
	Deaths  

	Heart Malformations
	Congenital Malformations  

	Hernia & Intestinal Obstruction
	Deaths  

	Hispanic Origin (Maternal)  
	Homicide
	Deaths  

	Hydrocephalus
	Congenital Malformations  

	Hypertension
	Deaths  


	I
	Illicit Substances
	Births
	by Reported Use of  


	Inadequate Prenatal Care
	by county  
	Unmarried Mothers  

	Induced Termination of Pregnancy
	by Age Group of Patient  

	Infant Deaths
	by Age  

	Influenza & Pneumonia
	Deaths  

	Insurance
	Payment of Delivery  


	L
	Leading Causes of Death  
	Licensed Direct Entry Midwife
	Delivery Attendant  

	Low Birthweight
	Rates  


	M
	Malformed Genitalia
	Congenital Malformations  

	Malignant Neoplasms
	Deaths  

	Maternal Hispanic Origin  
	Maternal Risk Factors
	<12 Years Education  
	4+ Live Births  
	Age <18  
	Age >=35  
	Non-White  
	Tobacco Use  
	Unmarried Mothers  

	Medical Doctor
	Delivery Attendant  

	Microcephalus
	Congenital Malformations  

	Minors
	Suicide Attempts  

	Musculoskeletal/Integumental Anomalies
	Congenital Malformations  


	N
	Naturopathic Doctor
	Delivery Attendant  

	Neonatal Deaths  
	Nephritis & Nephrosis
	Deaths  

	Non-medical
	Delivery Attendant  


	O
	Omphalocele/Gastroschisis
	Congenital Malformations  

	Order of Live Births  

	P
	Parkinsonism
	Deaths  

	Payment of Delivery  
	Perinatal Conditions
	Deaths  

	Polydactyly/Syndactyly/Adactyly
	Congenital Malformations  

	Population
	by County  

	Post-neonatal Deaths  
	Prenatal Care  
	by Month Care Began  
	Unmarried Mothers  

	Public Insurance
	Payment of Delivery  


	R
	Race
	Births  

	Rectal Atresia/Stenosis
	Congenital Malformations  

	Registered Nurse
	Delivery Attendant  

	Renal Agenesis
	Congenital Malformations  

	Risk Count Frequency
	by County  
	Percentage  

	Risk Factors. See Maternal Risk Factors

	S
	Self-pay
	Payment of Delivery  

	Septicemia
	Deaths  

	Single Mothers. See Unmarried Mothers
	Spina Bifida/Meningocele
	Congenital Malformations  

	Suicide
	Attempts by Minors  
	by Age  

	Deaths  


	T
	Tobacco
	Births
	by Reported Use of  


	Tracheo-Esophageal Fistula/Esophageal Atresia
	Congenital Malformations  


	U
	Unintended Injuries
	Deaths  

	Unmarried Mothers
	Births  
	by Age of Mother  
	Inadequate Prenatal Care  
	Prenatal Care  

	Unwed Mothers. See Unmarried Mothers
	Urogenital Anomalies, Other
	Congenital Malformations  




